ORDINANCE NO. 3244

Revealed by 3752

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO HEARING EXAMINER JURISDICTION TO DECIDE LAND USE DEVELOPMENT PERMITS REQUIRED FOR CITY PARKS AND AMENDING SECTION 3.34.065 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 3.34.065 of the Kirkland Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 3.34.065 Hearing Examiner Jurisdiction - Development Permits for City Parks in RS, RSX, <u>PLA8</u>, <u>PLA17</u>, <u>WDII</u> and P Zones.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Municipal Code or any other Ordinance of the City, including Ordinance 2740, the Hearing Examiner shall have jurisdiction and authority to hear and decide Land Use Development Permits required for development, construction or improvement of City owned parks located within RS, RSX, Planned Area 8, Planned Area 17, Waterfront District II, and P Zones as established on the Kirkland Zoning Map; provided further that any such hearing shall be held in the evening. The Hearing Examiner shall exercise authority using Process IIB (Chapter 152 of Ordinance 2740), which provides that the Hearing Examiner's decision shall be a recommendation to the City Council. authority given to the Hearing Examiner by this Section shall expire December 31, 1991.

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this 19th day of February, 1991.

Signed in au	thenticati February	on thereof thi	· ·
 -		Jandy 1	Sartin
		Mayor	·

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Actorney

O-R\HEAREXM